


TABLE 5-4. CHART FOR MODELS WITH
CAPACITOR-TYPE VOLTAGE REGULATOR

A WARNING Many troubleshooting procedures present hazards that can result in severe personal
injury or death. Only qualified service personnel with knowledge of fuels, electricity, and machinery
hazards should perform service procedures. Review safety precautions on inside cover page.

Trouble

Possible Cause

Corrective Action

No AC Output Voltage

1. Open AC circuit breaker.

2. Open circuit between stator main coil and
AC receptacle. Defective receptacle.

3. Defective Rotor.

4. Defective stator main caoil.

1. Locate cause of overload and correct as
required. Reset breaker.

2. Check for continuity and correct if circuit is
open. Check for defective receptacle/extension
cords.

3. Test Rotor coil.

4. Test stator main coil.

AC output voltage only
3t0 18 VAC

1. Defective stator sub coil.

2. Defective rotor winding diode or rotor coil.

3. Open or shorted capacitor.

1. Test stator sub coil for open, shorted, or
grounded windings and replace if defective.

2. Relpace Diode if defective. Test rotor coil for
open, shorted, or grounded winding and
defective diode. Replace rotor if defective.

3. Test capacitor for open or short and replace if
defective.

AC output voltage too
low or too high

1. Engine govenor incorrectly adjusted.

1. Refer to Honda Engine Owner’s Manual.

Noisy Generator

1. Worn rotor shaft bearing

2. Rotor and stator rubbing together due to:
a. varnish lumps
b. rotor misaligned with crankshaft

1. Replace end bearing

2a. Check for varnish lumps between rotor and
stator and remove as required.

2b. Follow specified assembly procedures
to correct rotor to crankshaft alignment.

Generator Overheats

1. Generator overloaded due to defective
circuit breaker.

2. Airflow restricted due to dirt or debris
covering vent openings in cover or adapter.

3. Stator windings covered with oil or dirt.

4. Defective windings in rotor or stator.

1. Replace circuit breaker. Do not exceed
specified load when operating set.
2. Clean away all dirt or debris as required.

3. Clean stator windings

4. Test each component for open, grounded, or
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Generator Service
————

This section describes the procedures for generator stator and
rotor removal and installation for all models. Refer to
Figure 5-7 to identify the various generator components
described in each section.

A WARNING careless handling of the rotor or stator
can damage the insulation on the windings. Do not allow
windings to be brushed or scraped during service.

Dismantling the Alternator
1. Remove the engine-alternator assembly from carry frame.
2. Remove two cover securing screws and withdraw cover.

3. Remove power outlet socket from dashboard and
disconnect wires (note terminal connections).

4. Remove (socket mounting) dashboard.

5. Disconnect leads from Stator to Capacitor (note terminal
connections).

6. Undo Non Drive End Plate retaining bolts and remove Non
Drive End Plate.

Note: End Plate is a light press, fit into centre bearing and
may require light tapping with rubber hammer on inner face
to dislodge.

7. Mark Stator and Drive End Plate with marking pen to ensure
correct location on re-assembly. Using flat screwdriver,
carefully dislodge Stator from pilot of Drive End Plate, taking
care not to damage stator windings. Withdraw Stator.

8. Remove rotor shaft retaining bolt and withdraw Rotor
Assembly. If, after loosening rotor shaft retaining bolt, rotor
assembly remains fixed to engine, firmly tap rotor poles with
a rubber or plastic faced hammer and try again.

Assembling the Alternator
Assembly is the reverse to the above procedure.

Note 1: When re-assembling, care must be taken to ensure
Stator is correctly located in Drive End Plate housing and
keyway of Stator aligned with key of Drive End Plate.
Similarly, the same procedure applies when refitting Non-
Drive End Plate to Stator.

Note 2: Test components before assembly also test after
assembly. Non-Drive End Plate retaining bolts should be
tightened to a torque of 9.0 Nm (80 in Ibf). If alternator still
does not function, then winding resistances, rotor diodes,
suppressors and capacitor will have to be checked, and parts
replaced as required.
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TABLE 6-5. GENERATOR WINDING RESISTANCE

5GRBA 378A 7GRBB 377A
Rotor 5.50hms per pole 4.29 ohms per pole
Stator Excitor 2.82 ohms 0.627 ohms
Stator Main 0.527 oms 0.265 ohms

All readings at 70 F (20 C).

TABLE 6-6 TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Body Bolts 7GRBB 377A 5/16 UNF x 7in 18-22Nm
Body Bolts 5GRBA 378A M8 x 150in 8-10Nm
Rotor Bolt 5GRBA 378A 5/16 UNF x 7in 18-22Nm
Rotor Bolt 7GRBB 377A 5/16 UNF X 6in 18-22Nm
Alternator to Engine Bolts 3/8 UNF x 1in 33-38Nm

Reommended torque (grade 5 bolt)

GENERATOR TESTING FOR MODELS WITH CAPACITOR
VOLTAGE REGULATION

This section covers test procedures for the generator
windings, the regulator capacitor, and for the diode assembly.
Follow the troubleshooting procedures in this section to locate
the problem, then perform the recommended corrective action.
Remove the generator and cover and perform tests as
described. If the generator set has been running, allow it to
cool down completely before making resistance measures.

Check all wire harness connectors and leads for continuity
prior to component testing or generator disassembly. Refer to
wire diagrams for lead locations.

Stator Test
The stator main, sub coils can be tested with an ohm meter.
Testing for shorted windings requires a digital type ohmmeter

that can read to within 0.01 ohms. The stator can be tested
without removing it from the generator. See Figure 6-8.
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FIGURE 6-8. GENERATOR TESTING

Stator Main Coil Test:

Remove the stator main coil leads from the terminal strip
(Figure 6-8) and connect the Red and Black leads together
then connect the meter leads to the Blue and Brown leads.
Refer to Table 6-5 for the stator main coil resistance value. A
high resistance value reading indicates an open winding. A
reading of less than the value shown indicates a shorted
winding. If an open or shorted winding is indicated, replace the
stator.

Stator Sub Coil Test:

Remove the connector from the stator sub coil and connect
the meter leads (Figure 6-8) to the yellow leads from the stator
sub coil. Refer to Table 6-5 for the stator sub coil resistance
value. A high resistance reading indicates an open winding. A
reading of less than the value shown indicates a shorted
winding. If an open or shorted winding is detected, replace the
stator.
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Stator Ground Test:

Remove the wire connectors from the stator main coil terminal
block, subcoil. Set the ohmmeter to the highest resistence
scale and then connect one test prod to the metal stator
lamination stack. Touch the other test prod to red or black
terminal from the main coil. Repeat the test for the sub coil by
measuring between the stator stack and one of the
yellow leads from the stator sub coil. A reading of less than one
megohm indicates a ground. Replace a grounded stator with a
new stator.

If stator tests good, proceed to rotor tests.

Corner caps
1 =~

Rotor Test

The rotor can be tested without removing it from the generator.
Remove the generator end cover and refer to Figure 6-9 for the
test points.

__ Diodes and

Test point \1’\ Varisitors

Rotor Coil Test N

The rotor coil winding has a diode connected in series with it.
Using pointed meter test prods, touch ohmmeter test prods to
the two posts that yellow rotor winding leads attach to (see
Figure 6-8). It is necessary to pierce the insulation on the posts
to obtain an accurate reading of the winding resistance. Also,
because a diode is attatched in series with the windings, the
meter leads must be reversed for a second reading. Refer to
Table 6-5 for the rotor coil resistance value. It is normal to
measure a high resistance reading in one direction and the
listed resistance reading in the other direction. A high
resistance reading in both directions indicates an open winding
or diode. A reading of less than the value shown in Table 6-5 in
one direction indicates a shorted winding or diode. If an open
or short condition is detected, replace the rotor.

FIGURE 6-9. ROTOR TESTING

Rotor Coil Ground Test:

To test for grounds, set the ohmmeter to the highest resistance
scale. Touch one test prod to the rotor shaft and hold it there.
Touch the other test prod to one of the posts that the yellow
rotor winding leads attach to (see Figure 6-8). It is necessary to
pierce the insulation on the posts to obtain an accurate
reading. A reading of less than one megohm indicates the rotor
is grounded. Replace a grounded rotor with a new rotor.

Capacitor Test

The capacitor can be tested with a capacitor checker or an
analog ohmmeter. Disconnect both wire leads connected to
the capacitor and attach meter. A capacitor checker attached
to the capacitor leads should indicate approx. 13 mfd. An
analog ohmmeter connected to the capacitor leads should
Cause the meter to momentarily deflect toward continuity and
then indicate infinity. Reversing the meter should provide the
same indication. Replace a shorted or open capacitor.
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Parts

7GRBB 377A - US GENSET

Onan #

0327-1236

0327-1250
0327-1241

0327-1224

0327-1225

0327-122%

0098-6074-02
0098-6190
0098-6192

0327-1109
0327-1107
0327-1048

0327-0883
0327-0886

0327-1242

0327-1237

0327-1228
0327-1229
0327-1248
0327-1244
0327-1245

Dunlite # QTY

21002051
30100063
73000016
19100769
19100770
25100163

9301495
25100362
25100361
201701178
10400276
36400310
36200068
36200134
36000302
36200133
36100265
36481571
23460512

9401106
31000419
31020420
35300332
23020763
36481792
22210547

9411404
38401522
38500099

2100205
32354965
32354966
32354967
32302881
32312882
32311820
32312476
21002049
32104945
32100033
32100034

13000016

9200122
36001236

47000190

13300027
41000034
36021457
36200053
36200121
13400029
36481308
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Description

CONTROL PANEL ASSY 6.6KW

ENG HONDA GX390KI VDE2

ALT XPT F89 8000VA BARE KIT
FRAME BOTTOM E/S U.S.

FRAME ROLL OVER U.S.

EARTH LINK

COVER FOR GOVERNOR U.S.
BATT.LEAD.POSITIVE 700LG
BATT.LEAD NEG. 700LG

CLAMP ASSY, BATT, ELEC ST P°P
MNT RUBR M505-520520 MACKAY
SCREW SET HEX M10 X 16 STL ZP
WSH/SP M10 X 1/8 X 3/32 STL 1
WSH/FL MI0 X 21 STL 2P

BOLT HEX M8 X 25 STL IP G4.6
WSH/FL M8 X 17 STL ZP

NUT N8 STL ZP NYLOC

SCREY WAFER HD TEK 10-24X16 I
LBL *TESTED O0.X *

COVER ALT P/P BLACK

HAND BOOK U.S.

WARRANTY CARD U.S.

CARTON U.S.

LBL PORTABLES DATA BLANK
SCRW S/TAP 6G X 3/4 PAN ZP
FUEL TANK U.S.

COVER ELECTRICS

HOSE FUEL 4.8MM 1D DAYCO MPT
CLAN HOSE

LABEL -GENERAL WARNING
LABEL - EXHAUST GAS

LABEL -HAZARD VOLTAGE

CONTROL PANEL U.S.

POWER QUTLET NEMA L14-30R U.S
POWER OUTLET NEMA L5-30R U.S.
POWER OUTLET DUPLEX GF! 15A
COND.FLEX.CLIPSAL 9020LH
GLAND STRGHT CLIPSAL 279C20E
GLAND ANGLE CLIPSAL 279AC20
BLANK MNT PLATE HPM#770/1PL
CONTROL PANEL U.S. 6.6KW
WIRING DIAGRAM STD 6.6KW

C/8 15A

C/8 30A

ALTERNATER

DEP F89 AL CSTG
FASTENERS, DEP/ENG,335KVA P°P

ROTOR WOUND  8B1F89 BODYLESS

FAN PLSTC (MX 4), F89

BBRG 6204-2RSI/QE6

BOLT HEX S/I6UNF X 7 1/4STL G
WSH/SP 5716 X 1/8 X 1/16 4
WSH/FL 5/16°1D X 5/8 X 18 STL
BAFFLE F89  BKVA

SCREW S/TAP 6GXi/4 PAN CR ZP

FIGURE 8-12. PARTS FOR 7GRBB 377A-US
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7GRBB 377A - US GENSET

Onan #

0327-1251

0327-1230
0327-1231
0327-1232

0327-1238

0327-1247
0327-1234

0327-1239
0327-1248

47000190

1200080

1200083

2011515
11500571
36401078
11000084
11100469
11101096
40000014
3470033t
34300021
34300020
342118117
34212185
34212184
34300213

28000130

9200121
41300064
36121468
21020441

9500248
36200071

8500179
36400885
36200071
11700883
32301542

8400169
36400661
36200072

28000190

2111514
34000117
34000111
40000015
34700331
34300021
34300207

8500187

8500188

8500134
34400071
34400096
34400090
23460512
34300028
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Dunlite # QTY

N
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Description

ROTOR

SHAFT ALT F89 1.5/8KVA

SHAFT ALT F89 8KVA

LAM ROTOR P/P

HOLDER DIODE

SCRW_S/TAP 8GX1/2 CSK CR STLZ
DIODE INS627

VARISTOR S20K 420

VARISTOR S20K 510 USEI1100469
WIRE ENAML 1.00MM PEI 2

VARN [SONEL 1400

TAPE VIDA SHRINK 160, 125MM
TAPE INSUL 25MN PE5I0

INSUL INSERT ROTOR END CAPPIN
INSUL INSERT 25MM

INSUL INSERT 8MM

TAPE FOAM DBL SCOTCH 4008 o

STAT WND 8BiF89 XPT NIL B/CH

NDEP, MCHND CSTG,USE42200313
BRG RTNR 6204 081004702

NUT HEX S/16 UNF-STL ZP
DASHBOARD POLYPROP F89
EXTRUSION RUBR F89

WSH/STAR INT 1/8-M3 STL ZP
LUG PREINS H2278

SCRW S/TAP 8G X1/2 PAN PHHD b
WSH/STAR (NT 1/8-M3 STL ZP
CAP 35MFD 440V Q/C

TIE, CABLE, NMCT20018 #CT200M
CAP,CORNER,DEP, 5000VA,ALT,F86
SCREW S/TAP 8GX3/4 PHIL/HD I
WSH/STAR [NT 5/32-M4 STL s

STATOR

LAM STAT P/P 1:20.092KG

INSUL PYLM 22MM 5-10-5

INSUL PYLM 133MM 5-5-5

WIRE ENAML 1.12MM PEI 2

VARN ISONEL 1400

TAPE VIDA SHRINK 169 125MM
TAPE FOAM DBL SCOTCH 4016
CONN DRAGON TOOTH T8B 22L007P
CONN DRAGONTOOTH T4B 221006 P
RECPTL QC H2594A P/
INSUL SLVE 10MM BLACK PVC
INSUL SLVE 6MM 942 PYGS

INSUL SLYE PYGS 942 | MM

LBL “TESTED O.K *°

MT TAPE INSUL 48MM PES90



Parts

5GRBA 378A - US GENSET

Onan #

0327-1223

0327-1240
0327- 1241

0327-1224

0327-1225

0327-1226

0098-6074-02
0098-6190
0098-6192

0327-1106
0327-1107
0327-1048

0327-0972
0327-0883

0327-1242

0327-1221
0327-1228
0327-1229
0327-1243
0327-1244
0327-1245

Dunlite # QTY Description

21002052 CONTROL PANEL ASSY 4.8KW}

LABEL-GENERAL WARNING
LABEL-EXHAUST GAS
LABEL-HAZARDOUS VOLTAGE

|
30100062 ) ENG HONDA GX340K1 VWi2
73000018 I ALT XPT F89 S000VA BARE KIT
19100771 ! FRAME BOTTOM M/S U.S.
19100770 ] FRAME ROLL OVER U.S.
25100163 l EARTH LINK
9301495 | COVER FOR GOVERNOR U.S.
10400276 3 MNT RUBR M505-520520 MACKAY
36400310 4 SCREW SET HEX MI0 X 16 STL ZP
36200068 4 WSH/SP M10 X 1/8 X 3/32 STL ZP
36200134 12 wSH/FL MI0 X 21 STL ZP
36000302 ! BOLT HEX M8 X 25 STL ZP G4.6
36200133 2 WSH/FL M8 X 17 STL ZP
36100265 ] NUT M8 STL ZP NYLOC
36481571 14 SCREW WAFER HD TEK 10-24X16
23460512 l °LBL °°TESTED O.K *°*
9401106 | COVER ALT P/P BLACK
31000419 ! HAND BOOK U.S.
31020420 1 WARRANTY CARD U.S.
35300332 I CARTON U.S.
23020763 | LBL PORTABLES DATA BLANK
36481792 2 SCRW S/TAP 6G X 3/4 PAN ZP
22210547 | FUEL TANK U.S..
9411404 I COVER ELECTRICS
38401522 | HOSE FUEL 4.8MM 1D DAYCO MPT
38500099 | CLAMP HOSE UTILUX H538 11-17MM

!

|

|

CONTROL PANEL U.S 4.8KW

32354968 | POWER OUTLET NEMA L14-20R U.S
32354966 2 POWER OUTLET NEMA L5-30R U.S.
32354967 | POWER OUTLET DUPLEX GFI 15A
32302881 0.4 COND.FLEX.CLIPSAL 9020EH
32312882 | GLAND STRGHT CLIPSAL 279C20EH
32311820 ) GLAND ANGLE CLIPSAL 279AC20
32372478 ! BLANK MNT PLATE HPM#770/1PL
21002050 | CONTROL PANEL U.S 4.8KW
32100035 2 C/B 25A

32100033 I C/B (5A

73000018 1 ALTERNATOR

9200122 ! DEP F89 AL CSTG

36001236 i *FASTENERS, DEP/ENG,38SKYA PP®
41000136 I ROTOR WOUND 5B1F86 BODYLESS
13300027 | "FAN PLSTC (MK 4), F89°
41000034 ! BBRG 6204-2RS1/0E6

36001306 | *BOLT HEX 5/16UNF X 6°° STL GS5°
36200053 l WSH/SP 5716 X 1/8 X 1/16 1
36200121 I "WSH/FL 5/16°*1D X 5/8 X (8 STL®

FIGURE 8-13. PARTS FOR 5GRBA 378A-US
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Onan #

0327-1246

0327-1230
0327-1231
0327-1232

0327-1233
0327-1247
0327-1234

0327-1235
0327-1248

5GRBA 378A - US

Dunlite #

47000136
1200046

1200084

2011515

11500871
36401078
11000084
11100469
11101096
40000012
34700331
34300021
34300020
34000421
34211817
34212185
34212184
34300213
23460512

280001386
9200121

41300064
36001216
36200067
36100236
21020441
36200071
8500179

36400885
36200071
11700560
32301542
9400169

36400661
36200072

28000186
2111514
34000117
34000110
40000012
40000014
34700331
34300021
8500187
8500188
8500134
34400071
34400096
8500179
23460512
34300028
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Description

ROTOR

SHAFT ALT F86/F89 SKVA

SHAFT ALT F86/F89 5SKVA

LAM ROTOR P/N

HOLDER D10DE

SCRW S/TAP 8GX1/2 CSK CR STLZ
DIODE _IN5627

VARISTOR S20K 420

VARISTOR S20K 510 USE!1100469
WIRE ENAML 0.85MM PE} 2

YARN 1SONEL 1400

TAPE VIDA SHRINK 168, 125MN
TAPE INSUL 25MM PESIO

INSUL PYLM 200MM 3-5-3

INSUL INSERT ROTOR END CAPPIN
INSUL INSERT 25MM

INSUL INSERT 8MM

TAPE FOAM DBL SCOTCH 4008
"LBL °"TESTED 0.K °°*°

STAT WND 5BIF89 XPT NIL B8/CH
"NDEP, MCHND CSTG,USE42200313°
BRG RTNR 6204 08100470.

BOLT HEX M8 X 150 STL G4.6 ZP
WSH/SP M8 X 1/8 X 1/16 STL I
NUT HEX M8 STL ZP

DASHBOARD POLYPROP F89
WSH/STAR INT 1/8-M3 STL IP

LUG PREINS H2278 P/N

SCRW S/TAP 8G X1/2 PAN PHRD Z
WSH/STAR INT 1/8-N3 STL ZP

CAP  25MFD 440V Q/C

"TIE, CABLE, NMCT200!B #CT200M"
"CAP,CORNER, DEP, S000VA,ALT, F86°
SCREW S/TAP 8GX3/4 PHIL/HD 1
WSH/STAR INT 5/32-M4 STL 4

STATOR

LAM STAT P/P 1:0.092 KG

INSUL PYLM 22MM 5-10-5

INSUL PYLM 106MM 5-5-5

WIRE ENAML 0.85MM PEI 2

WIRE ENAML |.00MM PEI 2

VARN ISONEL 1400

TAPE VIDA SHRINK 160, 125MM
CONN DRAGON TOOTH T&B 22L007P
CONN_DRAGONTOOTH T&B 22L006 P
RECPTL OC H2594A P/

INSUL SLVE 10MM BLACK PVC
INSUL SLVE 6MM 942 PYGS

LUG PREINS H2278 P/
“LBL ““TESTED 0.k °*°*

TAPE INSUL 48MM






